

No. 20A98

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE KELLY, *ET AL.*,
Applicants,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Emergency Application for Writ of Injunction Pending the
Filing and Disposition of a Writ of Certiorari

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
CARTER PHILLIPS, STUART GERSON, JOHN DANFORTH,
CHRISTINE TODD WHITMAN, LOWELL WEICKER, *ET AL.*,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND
IN OPPOSITION TO THE EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

JAMES P. DEANGELO
MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC
100 PINE STREET
HARRISBURG, PA 17101

NANCY A. TEMPLE
KATTEN & TEMPLE, LLP
209 S. LASALLE STREET, SUITE 950
CHICAGO, IL 60604

RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN
Counsel of Record
1875 K STREET, N.W. WASHINGTON, D.C.
20006-1238
TELEPHONE: (202) 303-1000
RBERNSTEINLAW@GMAIL.COM

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 7, 2020

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION EASILY PASSES MUSTER UNDER THE <i>BUSH V. GORE</i> CONCURRENCE	4
II. BECAUSE THE “MANNER” DIRECTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY CULMINATES IN STATE LAW INTERPRETATION BY THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT, THE STANDARD FOR THIS COURT’S INTERPRETIVE REVIEW SHOULD BE THE DUE PROCESS STANDARD	5
III. TO THE EXTENT FEDERALISM AND THE TENTH AMENDMENT APPLY, THEY INDEPENDENTLY SUPPORT DENIAL OF THE APPLICATION	12
CONCLUSION	15
LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Bognet v. Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 20-3214, 2020 WL 6686120 (3d Cir. Nov. 13, 2020).....	12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	7, 10
<i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , No. 2:20-cv-0231-DJH (D. Ariz.)	10
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	2, 9, 11, 13
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Benson</i> , No. 1:20-cv-010830JTN-PJG (W.D. Mich.)	10
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 20-3371, 2020 WL 7012522 (3d Cir. Nov. 27, 2020)	10
<i>Feehan v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , No. 2:20-cv-1771-PP (E.D. Wis.)	10
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , No. 2:20-cv-13134-LVP-RSW (E.D. Mich. Dec. 7, 2020)	10
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007) (per curiam)	12

<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	2
<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 569 U.S. 351 (2013)	3, 11, 12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	14
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	11, 14, 15
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	5, 8, 9
<i>Stoke v. Cegavske</i> , No. 2:20-cv-02046-APG-DJA (D. Nev.)	10
<i>Trump v. Wisconsin Election Comm’n</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01785-BHL (E.D. Wis.)	10
<i>US Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	13
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	11
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 U.S. 1945 (2019)	12
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	8
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 20-14418, 2020 WL 7094866 (11 th Cir. Dec. 5, 2020)	10

Constitutional and Statutory Authorities

U.S. Const., art. I, § 4	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., art. II, § 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. X	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
3 U.S.C. § 5	2, 3, 6
25 P.S. § 3291	5, 7
25 P.S. § 3456	5, 7
42 P.S. § 501	7
42 P.S. § 502	7
42 P.S. § 722(1)	7
42 P.S. § 724	7
42 P.S. § 726	7
Pa. Act of Oct. 31, 2019 (P.L. 552, No. 77), § 13(2) 2019 Pa. Legis. 1247 (2020)	7

Legislative History

8 Cong. Rec. 70 (1875)	6
17 Cong. Rec. 867 (1886)	6
17 Cong. Rec. 1020 (1886)	6
18 Cong. Rec. 52 (1885)	6
